505901570 02/05/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5948271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMERALD RIDGE MEDICAL, LLC	01/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GANZ BRAKE, LLC	
Street Address:	6030 WEST HAROLD GATTY DRIVE	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84116	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62438569
Application Number:	62526007
Application Number:	15853793
PCT Number:	US2017068378

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)355-3045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (801) 703-1961

Email: dhiggs@medventureholdings.com

DANIEL C. HIGGS **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 6030 W. HAROLD GATTY DR. Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRK1001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL C. HIGGS	
SIGNATURE: /Daniel C. Higgs/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=BRK1001 Assignment ER to GB Executed#page1.tif source=BRK1001 Assignment ER to GB Executed#page2.tif source=BRK1001_Assignment_ER_to_GB_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051730 FRAME: 0589 505901570

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Emerald Ridge Medical, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company having a registered office address at 13956 Emerald Ridge, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications listed in the table below (hereinafter "the Patent Applications") and in and to the inventions described in the Patent Applications;

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US 62/438,569	Dec. 23, 2016	Treatment of Observe and Dishets
US 62/526,007	Jun. 28, 2017	Treatment of Obesity and Diabetes
US 15/853,793	Dec. 23, 2017	ODECITY TOTAT ACTIO INTUINED CARCITY AC
PCT/US2017/068378	Dec. 23, 2017	OBESITY TREATMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS,
EP 17884899.0	Dec. 23, 2017	AND METHODS

WHEREAS, Ganz Brake, LLC, a Utah limited liability company having a registered office address at 6030 West Harold Gatty Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the Patent Applications and said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSGINOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the Patent Applications, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including without limitation: provisional rights; priority rights, including foreign patent priority rights; and the right to apply for patents in the name of the inventors of the Patent Applications, in the name of the ASSIGNOR, or in the name of ASSIGNEE, and further including: any and all divisions and continuations of any of the Patent Applications; any and all patent applications that claim priority to any of the Patent Applications, and any and all patent applications that otherwise are based on or arise from any of the Patent Applications, such as, without limitation, any regional or national phase applications of the listed International Application, whether in this or any foreign country, and all letters patent and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, the Patent Applications, and any of the other patent applications herein described, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their

1 of 3

own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to do so, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

Executed at <u>Plymorth</u> M., State of [City] January, 2020.	of $\frac{\mathcal{M}}{[State]}$, this $\frac{29^{7k}}{[Day]}$ day of		
	Robert A. Ganz, CEO Emerald Ridge Medical, LLC		
STATE OF Minnesofa) County of Henneph)			
This 29 ⁺¹ day of Junuary, 2020, before me personally came the above-named Robert A. Ganz, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, in his capacity as CEO of Emerald Ridge Medical, LLC, of his own free will.			
[SEAL] ROBERT A KOCH Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2025	Notary Public: ROBERT A. ROCH My commission expires: 1-31-2025		

ASSIGNEE, Ganz Brake, LLC, hereby acknowledges and accepts this Assignment.

Executed at Salt Late: City. State of UTAGE, this 4th day of [Day]

[City] [State] [Day]

Travis Sessions, Manager

Ganz Brake, LLC

This _______, 2020, before me personally came the above-named Travis Sessions, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, in his capacity as Manager of Ganz Brake, LLC, of his own free will.

[SEAL]



Notary Public: Serida Somo

MED VENTURE MANAGEMENT, LLC

6030 West Harold Gatty Drive

Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Telephone: (801) 703-1961 Facsimile: (801) 355-3045

Attorney Docket Nos.:

BRK1001PR1

BRK1001PR2

BRK.1001US1

BRK1001PCT

BRK1001EP1

3 of 3